MONTEREY COUNTY

COUNTY CO

COMMISSION ON DISABILITIES 168 W. ALISAL STREET, SALINAS, CA 93901 (831) 755-5117 ~ Fax (831) 759-8070

MONTEREY COUNTY COMMISSION ON DISABILITIES Monday, July 31, 2017 2:00 n m

2:00 p.m. Monterey County Government Center 2nd Floor, Monterey Room 168 W. Alisal Street, Salinas, CA 93901

MINUTES

I. <u>Call to order and introductions</u>

Chair Chagolla called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. <u>Commissioners Present</u> – Lilia Chagolla, Jose Vasquez, Henry Bergstresser, Wayne Johnson, Cristy Sugabo, Mary Ann Carbone and Daniel Dobrilovic <u>Commissioners Absent</u> - Susan Osorio and James Bogan <u>Staff Present –</u> Equal Opportunity Analyst, Michelle Gomez; Administrative Secretary-Confidential, Rocio Quezada; and Chief Assistant County Counsel, Leslie Girard

II. <u>Public Comment</u>

No public comment.

III. Approval of Action Minutes of March 27, 2017

Commissioner Vasquez made a motion to approve the minutes of March 27, 2017; seconded by Commissioner Dobrilovic; motion passed by the following vote:

AYES:Chagolla, Sugabo, Carbone, Vasquez, Bergstresser, Dobrilovic, and
JohnsonNOES:NoneABSENT:Osorio and BoganABSTAIN:None

IV. <u>Recognition Nomination Presentation – Chair Chagolla</u> Deferred to next meeting.

V. <u>Receive a Presentation on 911 Texting – Bill Harry, Director of Emergency</u> <u>Communications</u>

Bill Harry, Director of Emergency Communications, and Olivia Madrigal, Operations Manager gave a presentation on texting to 911 during emergencies.

VI. <u>Receive a Presentation on the Monterey County Disaster Council – Gerry</u> <u>Malais, Emergency Communications</u>

Gerry Malais, with the Emergency Communications Department, gave a presentation on the Monterey County Disaster Council.

VII. <u>Action Item: Appoint Commissioner to the Monterey County Disaster</u> <u>Council – Chair Chagolla</u>

Commissioner Dobrilovic expressed interest to serve on the Monterey County Disaster Council. Chair Chagolla appointed Commissioner Dobrilovic to serve on the Committee.

VIII. <u>Action Item: Appoint Commissioner to the IHSS Advisory Committee –</u> <u>Chair Chagolla</u>

Commissioner Sugabo expressed interest to serve on the IHSS Advisory Committee. Chair Chagolla appointed Commissioner Sugabo to serve on the Committee.

IX. <u>Receive an Oral Update on the People First Language Brochure –</u> <u>Commissioner Osorio</u>

Chair Chagolla provided an oral update on the development of the People First Language Brochure.

X. <u>Future Agenda Items:</u>

- Mental Health Awareness Presentation
- Review and Approve People First Language Brochure
- Receive Report from Monterey County Disaster Council
- Receive Report from In-Home Support Services (IHSS)
- Presentation of Certificate of Recognition
- Discuss Frequency of Commission Meetings
- Update Commission Bylaws
- MST Presentation

XI. <u>Announcements and Events</u>

None.

XII. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 3:05 p.m.